

No. 08-1423

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COSTCO WHOLESALE CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

OMEGA, S.A.,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF RETAIL INDUSTRY
LEADERS ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CHAIN DRUG STORES, AMAZON.COM, INC.,
GAMESTOP CORP, QUALITY KING DISTRIBUTORS,
INC., SAM'S WEST, INC., AND TARGET CORPORATION,
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

SETH D. GREENSTEIN
CONSTANTINE CANNON LLP
1301 K Street N.W.,
Suite 1050 East
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 204-3500
sgreenstein@constantine
cannon.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

230960



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. Robust Commerce, Including Commerce In Imported Goods And Copies Of Copyrighted Works, Depends Upon The First Sale Doctrine.	6
A. The <i>Omega</i> Decision Potentially Affects Billions of Dollars of Domestic and International Commerce in Copyrighted Works and Non- copyrightable Goods.	9
1. Copyrighted works sold annually at retail in the United States – new and aftermarkets.	10
2. The Value of Retail and Sales of Imported Goods in the United States	13

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
3. Goods Protected by Copyright Include a Broad Spectrum of Ordinary Consumable Goods. . . .	15
B. The Importance of the First Sale Doctrine, and the Threat Posed by <i>Omega</i> , to Markets for Authentic Imported Goods	16
C. Narrowing the First Sale Doctrine Harms Business and Consumer Welfare.	22
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Injection Of A Domestic Manufacturing Requirement Into Section 109 Is Erroneous As A Matter Of Law.	26
III. Sound Copyright Policy Supports The Application Of The First Sale Doctrine To Goods Lawfully Made Abroad.	33
CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases:	
<i>Am. Int’l Pictures, Inc. v. Foreman</i> , 576 F.2d 661 (5th Cir. 1978)	19
<i>Aro Mfg. Co. v. Convertible Top Replacement Co.</i> , 365 U.S. 336 (1961)	18
<i>BMG Music v. Perez</i> , 952 F.2d 318 (9th Cir. 1991)	21, 36
<i>Bobbs-Merrill Co. v. Straus</i> , 210 U.S. 339 (1908)	29, 30
<i>Boesch v. Graff</i> , 133 U. S. 697 (1890)	32
<i>Cosmair v. Dynamite Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 226 U.S.P.Q. 344, 1985 WL 2209 (S.D. Fla. 1988)	16
<i>Denbicare U.S.A., Inc. v. Toys “R” Us, Inc.</i> , 84 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 1996)	15, 21
<i>Disenos Artisticos E Industriales, S.A. v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 97 F.3d 377 (9 th Cir. 1996) ..	21
<i>John Wiley & Sons, Inc. v. Kirtsaeng</i> , 2009 WL 3364037 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	32
<i>Keeler v. Standard Folding Bed Co.</i> , 157 U.S. 659 (1895)	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (1988)	8, 35
<i>Lanza Research Int'l, Inc. v. Quality King Distrib., Inc.</i> , 98 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 1996), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 523 U.S. 135 (1998) .	21
<i>Neutrogena Corp. v. Sec. of Treasury</i> , 7 U.S.P.Q. 2d 1900, 1988 WL 166236 (D.S.C. 1988)	16
<i>Omega S.A. v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 541 F.3d 982 (9 th Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Parfums Givenchy, Inc. v. Drug Emporium, Inc.</i> , 38 F.3d 477 (9th Cir. 1994) ...	15-16, 19, 21, 36
<i>Pearson Educ. Inc. v. Arora</i> , 2010 WL 2300535 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	32
<i>Pearson Educ. Inc. v. Kumar</i> , 2010 WL 1609024 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	32
<i>Pearson Educ. Inc. v. Liu</i> , 656 F. Supp. 2d 407 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	26, 32
<i>Quality King Distrib., Inc. v. Lanza Research Int'l, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 135 (1998)	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Quanta Computer, Inc. v. LG Elecs., Inc.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2109 (2008)	7, 33
<i>Sony Corp. of Am. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984)	24
Statutes:	
17 U.S.C. § 106	6, 29, 31
17 U.S.C. § 106(1)	29, 31
17 U.S.C. § 106(3)	30, 31
17 U.S.C. § 107	27
17 U.S.C. § 109	6, 26
17 U.S.C. § 109(a)	<i>passim</i>
17 U.S.C. § 109(b)(1)	12
17 U.S.C. § 109(b)(1)(B)(i)	14
17 U.S.C. § 109(c)	9, 28
17 U.S.C. § 109(e)	28
17 U.S.C. § 110(1)	28
17 U.S.C. § 504(c)	19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
17 U.S.C. § 601(a)	28
17 U.S.C. § 602	8, 23, 35
17 U.S.C. § 602(a)	6
17 U.S.C. § 1006(a)(1)(B)	28
17 U.S.C. § 1001(7)	28
17 U.S.C. § 1001(8)	27
H.R. 5707, 97th Cong. (1982)	24
Prioritizing Resources and Organization for Intellectual Property Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-403, § 501(b)(2), 122 Stat. 4256, 4277-78 (2008)	28
Other Authorities:	
Michael J. Meurer, <i>Copyright Law and Price Discrimination</i> , 23 <i>Cardozo L. Rev.</i> 55 (2001)	34
Ben Fritz, “DVD rental revenue falls, delivering another blow to home entertainment business (Apr. 15, 2010),” <i>http://latimesblogs .latimes.com/entertainmentnewsbuzz/2010/ 04/dvd-rental-revenue-falls-delivering- another-blow-to-home-entertainment- business.html</i>	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Book Industry Study Group, Inc., <i>Used-Book Sales: A Study of the Behavior, Structure, Size and Growth of the U.S. Used-Book Market</i> (Sept. 2005)	12
BRAND REPUBLIC, Nov. 20, 2001, http://www.brandrepublic.com/news/15134/tesco-falls-levis-court-case-lost	19
David M. Hopkins <i>et al.</i> , <i>Counterfeiting Exposed</i> (2003)	8
David R. Sugden, <i>Gray Markets: Prevention, Detection and Litigation</i> (Oxford University Press 2009)	8
Digital Entertainment Group, “DEG Year-End 2009 Home Entertainment Report,” http://www.degonline.org	11, 25
eBay, Inc., <i>eBay Marketplaces Fast Facts at a Glance</i> , June 30, 2009, http://files.shareholder.com/downloads/EBAYPRESS/6614463_97x0x223370/C99E1580-C708-46FA-A1B5-3FB94A64ABB2/eBayMarketplacesFastFacts.pdf	25

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Edward Wyatt, "Internet Grows as Factor in Used Book Business," <i>The New York Times</i> , Sept. 29, 2005, http://query.nytimes.com/gst/fullpage.html?res=9D05E2DA1230F93AA1575AC0A9639C8B63	12
KPMG LLP, KPMG Gray Market Study Update, "Effective Channel Management is Critical in Combating the Gray Market and Increasing Technology Companies' Bottom Line," at 30, http://www.agmaglobal.org/press_events/press_docs/KPMG%20AGMAGrayMarketStudyWebFinal071008.pdf	20
Peter S. Menell, <i>The Property Rights Movement's Embrace of Intellectual Property: True Love or Doomed Relationship?</i> , Paper 36 (2007), eScholarship Repository, Berkeley Center for Law and Technology, http://repositories.cdlib.org/bclt/lts/36	24
Press Release, NPD Group, Inc., 2009 U.S. Video Game Industry and PC Game Software Retail Sales Reach \$20.2 Billion (Jan. 14, 2010), http://www.npd.com/press/releases/press_100114.html	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Recording Industry Association of America, “2009 Year-End Shipment Statistics,” <i>http://</i> <i>76.74.24.142/A200B8A7-6BBF-EF15-3038-</i> <i>582014919F78.pdf</i>	11
U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis, U.S. Dep’t of Commerce, National Economic Accounts, Table 2.4.5U. Personal Consumption Expenditures by Type of Product , <i>http://</i> <i>www.bea.gov/national/nipaweb/</i> <i>nipa_underlying/TableView.asp?SelectedTable=17&FirstYear=</i> <i>2009 & LastYear=2010 &</i> <i>Freq=Qtr&ViewSeries=Yes</i>	10
U.S. Census Bureau, U.S. Dep’t of Commerce, Annual Services Report, Table 5.1. Rental and Leasing Services (NAICS 532) – Estimated Revenue for Employer Firms: 2000 Through 2008 (rel. Dec. 2009 - Jan. 2010), <i>http://</i> <i>www2.census.gov/services/sas/data/53/</i> <i>2008_NAICS53.pdf</i>	12
U.S. Census Bureau, U.S. Dep’t of Commerce, Estimates of Monthly Retail and Food Services Sales by Kind of Business: 2009, at tab “2009”, <i>http://www.census.gov/retail/mrts/</i> <i>www/data/excel/mrtssales92-present.xls</i>	13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
U.S. Census Bureau, U.S. Dep't of Commerce 2009 Statistical Abstract http:// www.census.gov/compendia/statab/tables/ 09s1013.pdf /	25
U.S. Census Bureau, U.S. Dep't of Commerce, 2007 Economic Census, Selected Statistics by Economic Sector: 2007, http://factfinder. census.gov/servlet/SAFFEconFacts?_event= &geo_id=01000US&geoContext=01000US &_street=&_county=&_cityTown=&_state =&_zip=&_lang=en&_sse=on&Activ e Geo Div = & _ use EV = & p c t x t = b g & p g s l = 0 1 0 & _ s u b m e n u I d = b u s i n e s s _ 2 & d s _ n a m e = & _ c i _ n b r = & q r _ n a m e = & r e g = n u l l % 3 A n u l l & _ keyword=&_industry=44-45	13-14
U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis, U.S. Census Bureau, U.S. Dep't of Commerce, U.S. International Trade in Goods and Services (FT900) Exh 5s – Exports, Imports, and Trade Balance of Goods (Apr. 2010), http:// www.census.gov/foreign-trade/Press-Release/ current_press_release/exh5s.pdf	14
U.S. International Trade Commission Interactive Tariff and Trade Dataweb, http:// dataweb.usitc.gov/scripts/user_set.asp	14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
WIPO Copyright Treaty, art. 6(2) (1996), http://www.wipo.int/export/sites/www/treaties/en/ip/wct/pdf/trtdocs_wo033.pdf	27
WIPO Performances and Phonograms Treaty, art. 12(2) (1996), http://www.wipo.int/export/sites/www/treaties/en/ip/wppt/pdf/trtdocs_wo034.pdf	27
